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DRAWING CONVENTIONS

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

DRAWING INDEX

FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS WHO UTILZE PLANS, INCLUDING

T T PROPERTY LINE BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOW DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER
186" LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS
SPOT ELEVATION
o AREA DRAIN Application No. 02-118482 File No. 39-H4
O @ The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet (see asterisk *)
/ EXISTING ELEVATION N -58'2" D This drawing, page of specifications / calculations
E-150' 11"
$ ¥ SPOT COORDINATE
@ have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants who are
FINISH GRADE ELEVATION licensed and/or authorized to prepare such drawings in this state. It has been
examined by me for:
N MATCH LINE 1) design intent and appears to meet the appropriate requirements of the title
_ 24, California Code of Regulations and the project specifications prepared
NORTH SYMBOLS SEE XX/X-XXX by me, and
SHEET NUMBER ON 2) coordination with my plans and specifications and is acceptable for incor-
REFERENCE TRUE WHICH CONTINUATION poration into the construction of this project.
NORTH NORTH IS FOUND
The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be construed as relieving me of my
rights, duties, and responsibilities under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code
- B ~ @ COLUMN LINE and Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344" of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 (b))
FENCING (WITH POSTS)
Name FLOOR LINE | certify that: @ The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet
Elevation This drawing or page
BREAK LINE | Thisdrawing or pag
MATCH LINE
]E is/are in general conformance and in general conformance and
KEY NOTE
H 12.34 x have been coordinated D have been coordinated
SECTION CALLOUT SYMBOL
Room name /Z) %/
101 ROOM NAME AND NUMBER 24 09/23/2020
Signatum\\_/ (4 0 Date Signature
Architect or Engineer designated to Architect or Engineer delegated respongibility
EXTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL 150 SF be in general responsible charge for this portion of the work
— L1 RECESSED AND SURFACE MOUNTED FintName pate PrintName pate
FHC QFHC ( )
INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL C-17626 10/31/2021
License Number Expiration Date Li}uﬁe Number Expiration Date
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
DOOR DESIGNATION [ ] (RECESSED AND SURFACE MOUNTED)
FEC L]
- CODES & STANDARDS DSA NOTES
- WINDOW DESIGNATION
A) PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES 1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
e EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION (CCR)
2019 CaI!forn!a Ad_ml!nstratlve Code (CAC) ... (Part1, T!tle 24, CCR) 2. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY A
PARTITION TYPE 2019 California Building Code (CBC) ...t (Part 2, Title 24, CCR) CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
(2018 International Building Code Volumes 1-2 and 2019 Califomia Amendments) ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART I, TITLE 24, CCR
2019 Californ.ia Electricgl Code (CEC) ............. R (Part 3, Title 24, CCR) 3. ADSA CERTIFIED PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY
(2017 National Electrical Code and 2019 California Amendments) _ THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK.
TOILET ACCESSORY SYMBOL 2019 Callforqla Mechanlc‘le Code (CMC) ............ e (Part 4, Title 24, CCR) DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR; CLASS _ 3
EXISTING PARTITION (2018 Uniform Mechanical Code and 2019 California Amendments) _ 4. ADSAACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL
2019 Callforqla PIumblng Code (CPC) ............. e (Part 5, Title 24, CCR) CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.
(2018 Uniform Plumbing Code and 2019 California Amendments) _ 5. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION,
2019 Callforn!a E.nergy Lo T T (0] o (Part 6, T!tle 24, CCR) REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD
NEW PARTITION SHOWER HEAD 2019 California F!re Coclle (CFC) ....cvvrrvene e (Part 9, Title 24, CCR) ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
(2018 International Fire Code and 2019 California Amendments) . DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED
2019 CaI!forn!a Green Building Standards Code ...............ccoevecrveverreeecene s (Part 11, T!tle 24, CCR) WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) OR A
2019 California Referenced Standards Code ..............ccocoovieiceicieicccee s (Part 12, Title 24, CCR) SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
REVISION NUMBER FS. D FLOOR SINK WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
(SECTION 4-317(c), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)
6. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND
‘o FLOOR DRAIN PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
@I NFPA 13 Automatic Fire SprinKler SYStEMS ...........ccccvrrirercninccr s esesssessssesssssessssssessenses (2016 Edition)
n NFPA 14 Standpipe and HOSE SYSIEMS ...ttt e e (2016 Edition)
w NFPA 17 Dry Chemical Extinguishing SYStems ... s (2017 Edition)
DETAIL ENLARGED NFPA 17a Wet Chemical Extinguishing SYStemS ..............cememncncenicences st (2017 Edition)
‘ CP Q OVERFLOW DRAIN AND ROOF DRAIN NFPA 20 Stationary Pumps for Fire ProteCtion ... ceee s (2016 Edition)
NFPA 22 Water Tanks for Private Fire ProteCtion .............cocoeen s (2013 Edition) S C O O O
n \\ \—OVERFLOW DRAIN NFPA 24 Private Fire Mains & their ADPUMENANCES ........cc.vrrvevnreseesmssssnssssssseessssssssssssessssssssssaseens (2016 Edition) P E F W RK
w ROOF DRAIN NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm & Signaling Code ...........cccccivinvneirncssinenrcesesesseseseres e sess e ssesssessesse s (2016 Edition)
PLAN OR DETAIL ENLARGED NFPA 80 Fire Doors and Other Opening ProteCtives ..........ccccvevrrrerrerereiseresresereveesesesesesessseseons seees (2016 Edition)
NFPA 2001 Clean Agent Fire EXHNGUISHING SYSIMS ...............cvemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseseesssssessssssssssssseesesssesen (2015 Edition) ALL CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE:
ROOF TOP UNIT ICC 300 ICC Standards on Bleachers, Folding and Telescoping Seating and Grandstands .................. (2017 Edition) FIRE ALARM:
N RTU REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR TYPE UL 300 Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for Protection of Restaurant Cooking Areas............ (2005 [R2010]) —_—
n UL 464 AUGIbIE SIGNal APPIANGCES ....ovvveeeeeee oo seesseesesesessesssesemeemeessesemesssssmssesesesseeseeeeeeseene (2003 Edition) COMPLETE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADES TO BUILDINGS A, AJ, AK, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, K, M&N
) DETAIL SECTIONS UL 521 Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems ...........cccouicovinenncennesseessesesseseneens (1999 Edition)
W AND VERTICAL SECTIONS UL 1871 Standard for Signaling Devices for the HEaring IMPaIred................ooerreresesserrers (2017 Edition)
V \} 1 1
0 2 4 8 -Reference Code Section for NFPA Standards - 2019 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35. See Chapter 35 for State of California
h-__‘ GRAPHIC SCALE Admendments to NFPA Standards.
SCALE: 1/4"=1'
60" | 40 DIMENSIONS
NOTE: all dimensions
10-0" to face of stud unless NOTE:
otherwise noted FIRE SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CFC
CHAPTER 33
A.D. AREA DRAIN ELEV ELEVATION (DRAWING) MTL METAL STRUC/ STRUCTURAL PROJECT ADDRESS: 3 SOUTH PACIFIC AVENUE, LODI, CA 95242
ADA. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT EQUIP EQUIPMENT MTP. METAL TOILET PARTITION STRUCT 1. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DESCRIBE THE PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS, QUANTITIES,
ADA. 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR EXIST EXISTING N.D. NAPKIN DISPOSAL SusP SUSPENDED CONFIGURATION AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS THAT DELIVER THE OVERALL
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN EXP EXPANSION N..C. NOT IN CONTRACT SVDF SHEET VINYL DANCE FLOORING DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROJECT.
ADAAG. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT EXT EXTERIOR NTS. NOT TO SCALE SVF SHEET VINYL FLOORING 2. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY,
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER NV NAPKIN VENDOR TB. TACK BOARD AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY BOTH.
AEF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - V. TDR TOWEL DISPENSER AND RECEPTACL| > PERFORMANGE BY THE CONSTRUCTION TEAM SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE
o F.EC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET NO. NUMBER DR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY TO DELIVER THE
2-;-?- zﬁcT)Xg;mS:A?/ﬁch?JEuR|SD|CT|0N F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET NOM. NOMINAL T.0. TOP OF INDICATED RESULTS OF THE DESIGN INTENT.
H.J. FB. FACE BRICK 0.C. ON CENTER (S) T.0.B. TOP OF (WOOD) BLOCKING 4. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES,
ANC AIR CONDITIONING kD, FLOOR DRAIN OGEW.  ONGENTER EACH WAY TOM.  TOP OF MASONRY ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS, DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS
ACC. ACCESSIBLE. ACCESSIBILITY 5. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY
' FIN. FINISH (ED) 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER T.O.P. TOP OF PARAPET
ACP. ACOUSTICAL PANEL 1058 TOP OF STEEL SUPPORTS AND SCAFFOLDING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
ACT AGOUSTICAL TILE FIXT. FIXTURE O.F.Cl OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR 9. 6. WHERE ANY CONFLICT OCCURS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAWS, CODES,
- FLR. FLOOR (ING) INSTALLED T.TD. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN. NONE
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE FLSHG. FLASHING O.H. OPPOSITE HAND TEL TELEPHONE 7. ENACT ALL MEASURES TO PROTECT AND SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS TO REMAIN
ALT. ALTERNATE FLUOR  FLUORESCENT OFNG. OPENING TERR TERRAZZO FROM BEING DAMAGED. REPLACE OR REPAIR EXISTING ELEMENTS DAMAGED BY THE INSTALLATION OF THE ITEMS ABOVE SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DRAWINGS,
ALUM ALUMINUM oPP OPPOSITE THK THICK (NESS EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT TO EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION. SPECIFICATIONS AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED
ASPH.  ASPHALT o FER REINFORCED PLASTIC ' (NESS) 8. CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE EXISTING OR NEW HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
bob.  BOTTOM OF DECK G.B. GRAB BAR ELIA';\WM' /- PLASTIC LAMINATE TYP TYFICAL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL THE DETAILS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.
0.0 Gl GALVANIZED IRON UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.
B.UR. BUILT-UP ROOF GA. GAUGE P.C. PRECAST UR. URINAL 9. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. REPORT
BD. BOARD GALV. GALVANIZED P.H. PAPER HOLDER Vv VENT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK.
BLDG. BUILDING P.L. PROPERTY LINE VCT. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE 10. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM FINISHED SURFACES
BLK. BLOCK GCMU GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PP. POWER POLE VIEF VERIFY IN FIELD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FLOOR TO
BM BEAM GEN. CENERAL PWB PREFINISHED WALL BOARD VENT VENTILATING. VENTILATED FINISHED CEILING HEIGHT.
' GL. GLASS / GLAZING S . : 11. DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "FIELD VERIFY" SHALL BE CHECKED AT THE SITE BY THE
C CHANNEL GL. GLASS PL. PLATE VER. VERIFY CONTRACTOR AND REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INCORPORATING INTO THE
C.J. CONTROL JOINT GR. GRADE PLUMB. PLUMBING VERT. VERTICAL WORK.
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT GTP. GLAZED TILE PAVER PLYWD. PLYWOOD VGB (PREFINISHED) VINYL CLAD GYPSUM 12. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. IF CLARIFICATION IS
CW. COLD WATER GYP. GYPSUM DRYWALL POL. POLISHED BOARD ggﬁgLRCETDTI”EOEggm;é)C?ETERM|NE THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
CAB, CABT CABINET PR. PAIR VWC VINYL WALL COVERING .
' HW. HOT WATER 13. NOTES OR DIMENSIONS LABELED "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY TO SITUATIONS THAT ARE THE
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE / TITLE PREFIN.  PRE-FINISHED w WASHING MACHINE 3. NOTES O SIONS CAL'S O SITUATIONS
54, CALIFORNIA CODE OF HM HOLLOW METAL FRAME SAME OR SIMILAR.
REGULATIONS HORIZ. HORIZONTAL PT PRESSURE-TREATED W.P. WATER PROOFING 14. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VI C I N ITY M AP
HT HEIGHT PT. POINT W.S. WEATHERSTRIP 15. ALL SPACES WITH FLOOR DRAINS TO HAVE FINISHED FLOORS SLOPED TO DRAIN NOT TO
CFSF COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING e QT QUARRY TILE WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC 16. ALL FLOORS FINISH CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTERLINE OF DOORS UNLESS
CcL CENTERLINE LP.S. IRON PIPE SIZE . e NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FLOOR FINISH CHANGES SHALL HAVE THRESHOLDS OR REDUCER
R/RAD  RADIUS W.WM WOVEN WIRE MESH
CLG CEILING INSUL INSULATE (ED), (ION) WM. STRIPS.
CLR' OLEAR INT. INTERIOR RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN W WITH 17. COORDINATE HOUSEKEEPING PAD DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE
. JOINT RD ROOF DRAIN WC WATER CLOSET INSTALLED.
COL. COLUMN b | IGHT POLE RE.,REF. REFER TO/REFERENCE / SEE WD WOOD 18. ALL DOORS IN INTERIOR GYP. BD STUD WALLS SHALL BE SET 4" OFF THE PERP. ADJ. WALL 2
COMP. COMPRESSIBLE - RECP. RECEPTACLE WDW WINDOW ON THE HINGE SIDE OF THE DOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTORSHALL | ol
CONC.  CONCRETE LAM. LAMINATE (D) REINF REINFORCE (D), (ING) WT WEIGHT CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IF ANY CONFLICTS OCCUR.
COND. CONDITION LAV. LAVATORY ly : 19. ALUM. THRESHOLDS TO BE SET IN FULL BED OF SEALANT AT ALL EXT. DOORS. e
LT. LIGHT REQD.  REQUIRED = ANGLE 20. COORDINATE ROOF DRAIN LEADER LOCATIONS WITH FLOOR PLAN PRIOR TO SLAB
CONT. CONTINUOUS
LT.WT.  LIGHTWEIGHT RES. RESILIENT CONSTRUCTION.
CORR. CORRIDOR MO MASONRY OPENING REV. REVISION (S), REVISED 21. PROVIDE VINYL REDUCER AT ALL DISSIMILAR FLOOR MATERIALS UNLESS OTHERWISE Woodfi8
CPT. CARPET (ED) MAS MASONRY RF RECREATIONAL RESILIENT NOTED.
CT. CERAMIC TILE - FLOORING 22. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL OPERABLE DEVICES
CTSK.  COUNTER SINK MATL.  MATERIAL (S) RPG. RELOCATABLE PAINTED GYPSUM SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE HIGHEST OPERABLE CONTROL AT MAX. OF 42" AFF. ) =2
b DRYER MAX. MAXIMUM BOARD 23. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING :
MB. MARKER BOARD CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED PROJECT : |
DA. DISABLED ACCESS(IBILITY) MECH MECHANICAL RSS. ROD STOCK AND SEALANT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA SITE ! : L .
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN MEM MEMBRANE S.C. SEALED CONCRETE CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE SET OF »
D.P. DAMPPROOFING S.D. SOAP DISPENSER PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK
D.S. DOWN SPOUT MEM. WP.  MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR L i
DIA. DIAMETER MEP LAESATQNICC;;AL' ELECTRICAL, SCHED SCHEDULE WORK, PER CAC, 2019, 4-317(c) Lodi .2
DIM. DIMENSION MEPT MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, SCPL SOLID CORE PLASTIC LAMINATE
DWG. DRAWING MEZZ. MEZZANINE SHT SHEET
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT MFR./ MANUFACTURE (R) SIM SIMILAR _
EQ. EQUAL MANUF. SPC SPECIAL COATING SYSTEM Fmm—— e e e
EA. EACH MH. MANHOLE SPEC SPECIFICATION (S) |
EDF ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN MIN. MINIMUM sQ. SQUARE '
EL. ELEVATION (HEIGHT) MISC. MISCELLANEOUS 8S/SS.  STAINLESS STEEL
ELEC. ELECTRICAL MOD MODULAR STL.
ELECT. ELECTRICAL STL STEEL

GENERAL

G0.00 COVER SHEET

G0.01 SHEET INDEX, DRAWING CONVENTIONS & LOCATION MAP
G0.10 COMPOSITE SITE PLAN

FIRE ALARM

FA0.01 FIRE ALARM LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS, & NOTES
FA1.00 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN - OVERALL

FA1.01 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA1.02 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA1.03 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA1.04 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA2.01 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING A
FA2.02 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING C & D
FA2.03 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING E & F
FA2.04 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING G
FA2.05 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING H, AJ, & AK
FA2.06 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING |
FA2.07 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING K
FA2.08 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING M
FA2.09 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING N
FA3.01 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING A

FA3.02 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING C & D

FA3.03 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING E & F

FA3.04 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING G

FA3.05 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING H, AJ, & AK

FA3.06 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING |

FA3.07 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING K

FA3.08 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING M

FA3.09 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING N

FA4.01 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA4.02 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA4.03 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA4.04 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA4.05 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA4.06 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS

FA5.01 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FA5.02 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FA5.03 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FA5.04 FIRE ALARM BATTERY AND VOLTAGE DROP CALCS
FA5.05 FIRE ALARM BATTERY AND VOLTAGE DROP CALCS CONT.
FA6.01 FIRE ALARM DETAILS

FA6.02 FIRE ALARM DETAILS
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PATH OF TRAVEL NOTES

ACCESS SITE PLAN LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.):

THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAXIMUM AND AT LEAST 48" IN WITH.

SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT, CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL ABOVE 27" AND
LESS THAN 80".

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

THE P.O.T. INDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF
TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF
THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND
THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED
ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE
INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS
CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS

—— - - —— PROPERTY LINE

(E) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

(E) BUILDING

(E) BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE

(E) ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM

(E) FIRE ACCESS LANE

'+’ FIRE ALARM CONTROL ROOM /
7.7 FIRE SPRINKLER RISER LOCATION

(E) FIRE HYDRANT
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PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT. <0 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
EXISTING BUILDING INDEX
BLDG D DESCRIPTION STORIES | BUILDING OCCUPANCY | CONSTRUCTION FIRE DSA#
AREA TYPE SPRINKLERS

A |ADMINISTRATION 1 6,226 E V-B No 02-13335, 0241543, 02-51357, 02-106410, 02-117947
C |ADMINISTRATION 1 4,530 E V-B No 02-13335, 02-51357, 02-106410

D |LIBRARY 1 8,060 E V-B No 02-13335, 02-51357, 02-106410

E  |CLASSROOM BUILDING - THEATER/SCIENCE 1 452019883 A2.1/E V-B No 02-13335, 02-51357, 02-106410

F  |CLASSROOM BUILDING - HOME ECON 1 4,381 E V-B No 02-13335, 0251357, 02-51777, 02-106410
G |CLASSROOM BUILDING - SCIENCE 1 19,960 E 1I-B No 02-13335, 02-23743, 02-51357, 02-51777, 02106410
H |CLASSROOM BUILDING 1 5,784 E V-B No 02-37425, 0251357, 02-106410

| |CLASSROOM BUILDING - SHOPS 1 11,100 E V-B No 02-38317, 02-51357, 02-106410

K |CAFETERIA & MUSIC 1 17,624 A2.1/B V-B No 02-13335, 02-23743, 02-40568, 02-51357,

02-107232, 02-106410

L |GYMNASIUM & CLASSROOMS 1 34,585 A2.1 V-B No 02-13335, 0251357, 02-106410

M |GYM 1 15,199 A-2.1 -1 HR No 02-107232

N |CLASSROOM BUILDING - AG SCIENCE 1 3,312 E V-B Yes  |02-111006

AJ  |CLASSROOM BUILDING - RELOCATABLE 1 960 E V-B No 02-44570, 02-106410
AK |CLASSROOM BUILDING - RELOCATABLE 1 960 E V-B No 02-44570, 02106410

A1 |CLASSROOM BUILDING 2 17,752 E V-B Yes  |02-117947

B1 |CLASSROOM BUILDING 2 17,752 E V-B Yes  |02-117947

C1/D1/E1|CLASSROOM BUILDING 2 56,750 E V-B Yes  |02-117947

NOTE:
1. ALL PROJECT SUMMARY DATA TAKEN FROM PREVIOUSLY APPROVED (DSA) PROJECTS U.N.O. W/
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SYMBOL | DESCRIPTIONS
A/AMP | AMPERES
AC ALTERNATING CURRENT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFC ABOVE FINISHED CEILING
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY (SYMMETRICAL)
C CONDUIT
ccT CIRCUIT
CKT CIRCUIT
DC DIRECT CURRENT
(E) EXISTING TO REMAIN
EC EMPTY CONDUIT
EM EMERGENCY
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS
FLEX FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT
GFCl GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
GND/G | GROUND
HP HORSEPOWER
[¢ ISOLATED GROUND
IDC INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUIT
J—BOX | JUNCTION BOX
KVA KILOVOLT—AMPS
KW KILOWATTS
LTG LIGHTING
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
MTD MOUNTED
(N) NEW
N NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR (GROUNDED CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR)
N.LE.S. | NOT IN ELECTRICAL SCOPE OR SPECIFICATIONS
NL NIGHT LIGHT
NAC NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT
PH/P/@ | PHASE OR POLE
PNL PANELBOARD
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE CONDUIT (SCHEDULE 40)
(R) RELOCATE /RELOCATED
RECEP | RECEPTACLE
RGSC | RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT
SLC SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT
u UNSWITCHED
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
v VOLTAGE OR VOLTS
W WATTS
WP WEATHERPROOF
WPU WEATHERPROOF WHILE IN USE
(X) REMOVE
XFMR | TRANSFORMER
FIRE SPRINKLER BELL (BY OTHERS)
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY
FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
FIRE SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH — BY OTHERS
FIRE SMOKE DAMPER (BY OTHERS)
PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE (BY OTHERS)
FIRE SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH — BY OTHERS
@) JUNCTION BOX
W EOL — END OF LINE RESISTOR

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED
AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO

MEET THE
CBC SECT
26 AND 3

1.
2.

FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2019
IONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7—16 CHAPTER 13,
0:

ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

TEMPORARY, MOVABLE, OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH
AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER. "PERMANENTLY ATTACHED"” SHALL
INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220
VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

TEMPORARY, MOVABLE, OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN
400 POUNDS OR HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE
ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT
THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER
APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY

ATTACHED
WITH THE

TO THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE
REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE

CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH
TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A.

COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER
OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR
ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBE A COMPLETE, FUNCTIONING FIRE 20. WALL MOUNTED VISIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM syM | Qry. MODEL # MFG DESCRIPTION CSFM
ALARM SYSTEM (INLCUDING VOICE EVACUATION PER SB575) WITH DEVICES, WIRING AND FIRE ALARM AND 96” MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR.
CONTROL PANEL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72 AND 2019 CALIFORNIAN FIRE CODE AND Yo 1 |e3 sERIES CAMEWELL—Fcl | (N)FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL WITH (N) MASS 2165—1703:0125
APPLICABLE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. 21. WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90” MINIMUM AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM
100” MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THEN 6” TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE.
2. LOCATIONS OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE 4 |FML—E3 GAMEWELL—FCI |FIBER LOOP MODULES 7165—1703:0176
AS—BUILT PLANS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS. CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY INSPECT THE EXISTING 22. A FLASHING VISUAL WARNING DEVICE HAVING A FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE
SYSTEM AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE BID. ADVISE THE SCHOOL’S REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL CONDITIONS [TWO (2) FLASHES OR LESS THAN ONE (1) FLASH PER SECOND] SHALL BE INSTALLED TO WARN THE V1 3 | AM=50 CAMEWELL—Fcl | (N) SO WATT VOICE EVAC AMPLIFIER @ 70.7V 7165—1703-0125
REQUIRING IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OR MIGHT CAUSE DIFFICULTIES THAT ARE NOT ADDRESSED, OR INFERRED HEARING—IMPAIRED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. (SEC. 2—7204) VISIBLE DEVICES WITHIN 55’ FROM (INSIDE E3—INX CABINET)
TO, IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND THE EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.
COMMENCEMENT OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD. 6 |FML—E3 GAMEWELL—FCI |FIBER LOOP MODULES 7165—1703:0176
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ANY ALTERATIONS OF THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE 23. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1 FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR 3 FROM ANY
SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY E3 SERIES .
SPECIAL INSPECTOR AND DSA FOR NEW APPROVALS. START INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM AFTER NSTALLED FIRE ALARM. DEVICES SHALL BE GOVERED UNTIL THAT AREA 1S BEADY T0 BE TURNED OVER TO [OC 1 | loe GAMEWELL—FCI  |(N) LOCAL OPERATING CONSOLE 7165—1703:0125
DETAILED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, NEW SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA. T OWNER ,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE TOTALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DELAY. -
1 |LCD-E3 GAMEWELL—FCI |REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL 7165—1703:0125
4. FIRE WATCH IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE DIRECTION 24. LOCATE SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS AT LEAST ONE FOOT AWAY FROM FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES.
%TK/TTE'E;:O[';'JS&CJ osRcﬁggL EJEEESO';EBL'\TIEEEE{/L&LN%E Tg'AEMF?Sgolg"OEHC@LPL'E@SSB'ETS%TDHENFTEE TV%%%HERS 25. CONTRACTOR SHALL AFFIX TO EACH FIELD DEVICE A DEVICE LABEL. DEVICE LABEL SHALL BE ARRANGED 14 |HPF2436 CAMEWELL—FCI  |NAC REMOTE BATTERY SUPPLY 7315-1657:0102
AND STAFE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FIRE WATCH ACTVITIES AFTER SCHOOL HOURS AND FOLLOWING DETAIL "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT IDENTIFIERS”. INITIATION DEVICES CONNECTED TO EQUIPMENT BY
WHENEVER THE CAMPUS IS NOT OCCUPIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MONITORING OTHERS SHALL HAVE A LABEL AFFIXED TO MODULE INDICATING THE EQUIPMENT CONNECTED. @ o MCS- GAMEWELL—FCI  |MULTI-CRITEERIA DETECTOR 7272—-1703:0121
ACCLIMATE2F
AND MAINTAINING ALL FIRE WATCH LOGS.
26. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED
5. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RE—USE OF ANY EXISTING SYSTEM COMPONENT, WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER APPROVED LAB 0 |Mcs—coF GAMEWELL—FCI |CO DETECTOR 7975-1703:0175
INCLUDING CONDUITS, BOXES, CONTROL PANELS, ETC. WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED. TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT ®
SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION. co | 5 lg200s CAMEWELL—FC! | SOUNDER BASE 50016530213
6. NO KNOWN EXISTING CEILING OR ATTIC SPACE IN ROOMS OR AREA WITH HARD CEILING. IF CEILING OR
ATTIC SPACE OCCUR DURING FIELD CONSTRUCTION THAT REQUIRE ADDING DETECTORS ABOVE THE CEILING 27. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATER TIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVED FOR
OR ATTICE SPACE, PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE SHEET OF PLANS WET LOCATIONS. ® 311 |ASD—PL3 GAMEWELL—FCI |PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR 7272—1703:0501
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
28. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED
7. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, ARTICLE 10, CBC 305.9 AND DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC. O) 25 |ATD-L3 GAMEWELL—FCI | THERMAL HEAT DETECTOR (135°F FIXED) 7270—1703:0502
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 760.
29. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS, 191 | ATD—L3H CAMEWELL_Fc| | THERMAL HEAT DETECTOR (190°F RATE OF RISE) 970—1703:0502
8. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL TRANSMIT ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNAL TO AN APPROVED UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANOR AS INDICATED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. - - ABOVE CEILING - :
SUPERVISING STATION IN. ACCORDANCE. WITH NFPA 72 AND CBC 907.6.5.3. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. 0)
A RA100Z GAMEWELL—FCI |REMOTE LED BELOW CEILING 7270—1703:0502
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL CODE COMPLIANT SYSTEM WITH ALL REQUIRED 30. NO SPLICES SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UNDERGROUND CABLES.
HARDWARE, DEVICES, PROGRAMMING AND POINT/DEVICE DESCRIPTION SCHEDULES. 31. NEW FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ANY RACEWAY WITH WIRING IN EXCESS OF 24 @—@R 3 |OSI—RI—GW CAMEWELL—FCI éEﬁ@S?ABLE SINGLE—ENDED BEAM SMOKE 7960—1703:0506
10. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING PER VOLT.
CBC SECTION 901.6.2. 32. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER & 23 |MS-7 GAMEWELL—FCI | ADDRESSABLE MANUAL PULL STATION 7150-1703:0109
11. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM MONTORING CONTRACT OR MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING
PROVISIONS. DETAILS. 0 |AMM—2F GAMEWELL—FC| |ADDRESSABLE MONITOR MODULE 7300—1703:0102
33. ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE DEDICATED AS PER NFPA 72, 10.6.5.1 AND ITS
12. INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS, ;
INCLUDING CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE SYSTEM LOCATION BE CLEARLY LABELED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. 1 |AOM-2RF GAMEWELL—FCI  |ADDRESSABLE OUTPUT RELAY CONTROL MODULE 7300-1703:0102
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, AND THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL. 34. ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT POWER SOURCE CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT THE POWER SOURCE PER
ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR. WITH ELECTRICAL.
THE SCHOOL SHALL NOT BE IN OPERATION UNTIL THE IOR AND THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL HAS VERIFIED B 20 |srL SYSTEM SENSOR |STROBE (15cd, 30cd, 75cd, 110cd) 7195—1653:0504
: ACCESSIBLE FOR USE, INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B—305 AND 11B—308. z ( )
SPEAKER—STROBE (15cd, 30cd, 75cd, 110cd B ,
14. QZ%F'E'EE%T,\I/E/L“NGSNE%RR AT’\égﬂC”\lVéNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL 36. WHERE ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT AVAILABLE TO THE NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES LOCATED ABOVE THE 136 |SPSRL SYSTEM SENSOR 1w\ 1| MOUNTED 7320-1653:0505
/ - CEILING/ATTIC SPACES, PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS TO THESE DEVICES, COORDINATE PRIOR TO THE % SPEAKER—STROBE (15¢d, 30cd, 75cd, 110cd)
15. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR NFPA CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORM TO THE EXECUTION OF WORK. C 4 |SPSCRL SYSTEM SENSOR |CEILING MOUNTED 7320-1653:0505
SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVE FOR SUBMISSION TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 37. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS—BUILT SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING CIRCUITING OF ALL DETECTOR AS B | o lapre SySTEM SENSOR |SPEAKER (WP=WEATHERPROOF) 2320—1653:0201
16. BEFORE REQUESTING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE INSTALLATION, THE SYSTEM INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL O R D OIENT CABINET NtALL e A s RO e o o  Ram oHeLE B8 SIORED N WALL MOUNTED
FURNISH A WRITTEN STATEMENT TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD TO THE EFFECT THAT THE SYSTEM HAS APPROVED BY AUTHORITY. HAVING JURISDICTION
BEEN INSTALLED AND COMPLETELY TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 NFPA 72, SECTION 1—6.1.2 . SCHEDULE NOTES:
AND 7-1.6.2. 38. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION CABINET TO BE INSTALLED PROXIMAL TO FACP (NFPA 72, 7.7.2.1). ALL 1. C ADJACENT TO NOTIFICATION DEVICES INDICATE CEILING MOUNTED DEVICE.
2. 15" ADJACENT TO NOTIFICATION DEVICES IS THE CANDELA RATING IS LISTED. OPTION AVAILABLE ARE 15CD, 30CD,
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE INTELLIGIBILITY TESTING USING INTELLIGIBILITY METERS APPROVED FOR SUCH RECORD DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE STORED IN THE DOCUMENTATION CABINET (NFPA 72 7.7.2.2). THE 75CD, 110CD.
USE. REFERENCE NFPA 72 CHAPTER 24. AN STI SCORE OF 7.0 IS A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTATION CABINET TO BE PROMINENTLY LABELED "SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENTS” (NFPA 72 3. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR DEDICATED 120V, 1@ BRANCH CIRCUITS. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM POWER SOURCE
SHALL IDENTIFY ALL ACOUSTICALLY DISTINGUISHABLE SPACES (ADS) ON CONTRACTOR SHOP DRAWINGS. 7.7.2.4). BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE DEDICATED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 72, 10.6.5.2. PROVIDE RED MARKED
DISCONNECT WITH LOCK—ON CAPABILITY. COORDINATE BACKBOX LOCATION WITH ELECTRICAL.
18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE
FALSE ALARMS.
19. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM AUDIBLE SOUND LEVEL AT LEAST 15 DBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND
LEVEL IN ALL OCCUPIED AREA, BUT NOT LESS THAN 75 DBA AT 10 FEET OR MORE THAN 120 DBA IN
TOTAL, THROUGHOUT. SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 SOUND. (NFPA 72, SEC. 6—3.1.2)
FIRE ALARM CABLE SCHEDULE
FIRE ALARM GENERAL DEMO NOTES GOVERNING CODES & APPLICABLE STANDARDS TYPE DESCRIPTION Usk
CABLES INSTALLED IN CONDUIT (MINIMUM 1/2" C.)
1.ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING, TITLE 24 CODES: A WEST PENN D990 (2#16 SOL, UTP, FPL) SLC (ADDRESSABLE LOOP) INTERIOR
ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE EXISTING 1. 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARD ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), (PART 1, AE WEST PENN AQ225 (2#16 STR, UTP, FPL) SLC (ADDRESSABLE LOOP) EXTERIOR
DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEY AND ARE SHOWN FOR CLAR[TY. [T TITLE 24, CCR). M ESSEX 2#14 THHN/THWN SOL IDC_(INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT) — INTERIOR/EXTERIOR
SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION WEST PENN 990 (2§16 SoL, UTP, FPL)
CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED 2. 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), VOLUMES 1 AND 2 (PART 2, TITLE R : : ANNUNCIATOR INTERIOR
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO 24, CCR), (2018 EDITION INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH CALIFORNIA ESSEX 2414 THHN/THWN SOL
ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS AM’ENDME’NTS)‘ B SUPERIOR ESSEX 2#12 THHN/THWN NAC (NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT) INTERIOR
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO C WEST PENN 975 (2#18 SOL, STP) AUDIO SPEAKER CABLE — INTERIOR
oy B D B R R O L aiie | L oeATIONS AND 3. 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, (PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR), (2017 CE WEST PENN AQ294 (2#16 STR, STP, FPL) |AUDIO SPEAKER CABLE — EXTERIOR
CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK REQUIRED. EDITION NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS). F WEST PENN WP9B045T FIBER OPTIC 6—STRAND — INTERIOR/EXTERIOR
DE WEST PENN AQ225 (2#16 SOL, UTP, FPL) | NETWORK COMMUNICATION CABLE — EXTERIOR
2.EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION 4. 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), (PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR),
IS COMPLETED. CAUSE AS LITTLE INTERFERENCE OR INTERRUPTION OF (2018 EDITION IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE). CABLE DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATIONS
EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND/OR OTHER EXISTING FACILITY'S ABBREV. DEFINITION ABBREV.
SYSTEMS AND SERVICES AS POSSIBLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE 5. 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), (PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR), (2018 —
; EDITION IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH CALIFORNIA FPL | FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED STR | STRANDED CONDUCTOR
OWNER S_REPRESENTATIVE AT LEAST 72 HOURS TO SCHEDULE ALL FPLP | FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED, PLENUM STP | SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR
NECESSARY SHUTDOWNS. SHUTDOWN WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER AMENDMENTS). '
THE NORMAL OPERATION HOURS OF THE FACILITY, IF SO DIRECTED BY THE FPLR | FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED, RISER us UNSHIELDED CABLE
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE. 6. 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, (PART 6, TITLE 24. CCR), (CALIFORNIA 0S OVERALL SHIELDED CABLE UTP UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAR
ENERGY COMMISSION BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS). SOL | SOLID CONDUCTOR

3.FIRE WATCH IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SHALL BE

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF
DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE
SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND
ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL
COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO
COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16
SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7—16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7,
13.6.8, AND 2019 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR
THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND
ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A PRE—APPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G., OSHPD
OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION
GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF
AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE
STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP),
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MP MD PP E OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT
OO SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.

MP MD PP E OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE OSHPD
O O O O PRE-APPROVAL (OPM#) #

PROVIDED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR EVERY OFF—LINE 7. 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), (PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR) (2018
BUILDING. THE SCHOOL SHALL ASSIST WITH FIRE WATCH ACTIVITIES EDITION INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).
DURING SCHOOL HOURS AND WHENEVER THE CAMPUS IS OCCUPIED BY
STUDENTS, TEACHERS AND STAFF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL 8. 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE CODE, (PART 12, TITLE 24. CCR).
FIRE WATCH ACTIVITIES AFTER SCHOOL HOURS AND WHENEVER THE ; ’
CAMPUS IS NOT OCCUPIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE REFERENCE CODE SECTIONS FOR APPLICABLE STANDARDS:
FOR MONITORING AND MAINTAINING ALL FIRE WATCH LOGS. FIRE ALARM SHEET INDEX
1. 2019 CBC, CHAPTER 35.
4.ALL REMOVED AND/OR DEMOLISHED ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
TO BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, WHICH IN THE OPINION OF 2. 2019 CFC, CHAPTER 80. SHEET No. | SHEET TITLE
THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE ARE DEEM SALVAGEABLE, SHALL REMAIN ‘
THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. ALL FIRE ALARM MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT 3. 2016 NFPA 72, AS AMENDED. FA0.01 FIRE ALARM LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS, AND NOTES
CONSIDERED NOT SALVAGEABLE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
DISPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR ACCORDINGLY. FA1.00 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN - OVERALL
FA1.01 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
5.WHERE REMOVAL OF AN EXISTING SYSTEM'S DEVICE WILL RESULT IN LOSS
OF CIRCUIT CONTINUITY, THE ISOLATED PORTIONS OF THE CIRCUIT SHALL FA1.02 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
BE RECONNECTED TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO ALL REMAINING DEVICES. IF FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/STROBE NOTES FA1.03 | PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
SITE CONDITIONS MAKE RECONNECTION IMPOSSIBLE, CONNECPON SHALL BE FA1.04 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
MADE FROM AN ADJACENT AVAILABLE DEVICE AS NOTED AND/OR AS
, FA2.01 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING A
DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. PER NFPA 72 2016 SECTION 10.12.2: WHEN AN OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION
ALARM SIGNAL DEACTIVATION MEANS IS ACTUATED, BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE FA2.02 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING C & D
6.WHEREVER EXISTING DEVICES, PANELS, CONDUITS, CABLES, ETC., CONFLICT NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE SIMULTANEOUSLY DEACTIVATED. FA2.03 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING E & F
WITH REMODEL WORK, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT, RELOCATE THESE ITEMS —yy EMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING G
AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE AND 2.  PER NFPA 72 2016 SECTION A10.12.2: WHERE IT IS DESIRED TO DEACTIVATE : -
REPAIR ALL SURFACES. THE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR FIRE SERVICE OPERATIONS INSIDE THE FA2.05 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING H, AJ, & AK
BUILDING AND SIGNAL EVACUATED OCCUPANTS THAT AN ALARM IS STILL
FA2.06 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING |
7.COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND PROMPTLY TRANSMIT ALL PRESENT, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT A SEPARATE NON—SILENCEABLE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THEM. COORDINATE THE SEQUENCE OF NOTIFICATION RECOMMENDED THAT A SEPARATE NON-—SILENCEABLE NOTIFICATION FA2.07 DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING K
WITE A MINIMUM GF INTERFERENCE AND DELAY. ' "o PROVEEDS BLE NOTIFIGATION APPLINGES LOGATED AT THE BUILDING ENTRANGES FA208 | DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING M
' COULD SERVE AS A WARNING TO PREVENT OCCUPANT RE—ENTRY. FA2.09 | DEMOLITION FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING N
8.WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS A RESULT OF FA3.01 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING A
THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS 3.  PROVIDE FIRE ALARM EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AUDIBLE -
INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: NOTIFICATION IN ALL COMMON AREAS. AUDIBLE LEVELS SHALL MEET FA3.02 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING € & D
a.REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE. APPLICABLE STANDARDS IN NFPA 72 CHAPTER 24.4 ONE—WAY EMERGENCY FA3.03 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING E & F
b.REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT. COMMUNICATION SYSTEM. TESTING AND REPORTS REQUIREMENTS FOR FA3.04 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING G
c.REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN ACCESSIBLE INTELLIGIBILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OR FINAL TESTING
CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE. WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. FA3.05 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING H, AJ, & AK
d.CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS SHALL NOT BE FA3.06 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING |
PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS. 4. A FLASHING VISUAL WARNING DEVICE HAVING A FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE FA3.07 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING K
THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE [TWO (2) FLASHES OR LESS THAN ONE (1) :
FLASH PER SECOND] SHALL BE INSTALLED TO WARN THE HEARING—IMPAIRED FA3.08 | FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING M
AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. FLASHING VISUAL WARNING DEVICES VIEWABLE FA3.09 FIRE ALARM PLAN - BUILDING N
WITHIN THE SAME INTERIOR SPACE SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED. (NFPA 72, FAd.01 CIRE ALARM SECTIONS
FIRE ALARM MONITORING NOTE 18.5.3.6, A18.5.3.6 AND 18.5.5.5.7) '
FA4.02 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS
5. ALL STROBE CIRCUITS SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED NFPA 72 A.18.5.3.6 FA4.03 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY
AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED FA4.04 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS
BY NFPA 72 AS AMENDED BY ARTICLE 91. THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL FA4.05 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS
BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR FA4 06 FIRE ALARM SECTIONS
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH APPROVAL FIRE ALARM CARBON MONOXIDE NOTE
STANDARD 3011. SUPERVISION OF SYSTEM AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES C O ONO OTES FAS.01 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
SHALL BE ARRANGED BY DISTRICT. FA5.02 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
1. PROGRAM CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL TO TAKE PRIORITY OVER FAS.03 PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS PER NFPA 720, 7.2.1. FA5.04 FIRE ALARM BATTERY AND VOLTAGE DROP CALCS
FA5.05 FIRE ALARM BATTERY AND VOLTAGE DROP CALCS CONT.
2. FACP MUST BE CAPABLE OF GENERATING BOTH A 3—PULSE (FIRE ALARM) AND
4—PULSE (CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM) TEMPORAL PATTERN PER NFPA 720, FA6.01 | FIRE ALARM DETAILS
5.8.6.5.1. FA6.02 FIRE ALARM DETAILS

FIRE ALARM SCOPE OF WORK

SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS TO INCORPORATE A NEW AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
WITH VOICE EVACUATION, INCLUDING FACP, VOICE AMPLIFIERS, POWER SUPPLIES,
MICROPHONE, INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION DEVICES AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

IN AREAS WHERE SCOPE OF NEW WORK IS LIMITED TO INSTALLATION OF FIRE ALARM
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OCCUPANCY TYPE: E

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B. II-B (G), II-A (M)
# OF STORIES: 1

DSA INSPECTOR CLASSIFICATION:

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE APPROVED AGENCIES TO PROVIDE SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS AND TESTS DURING CONSTRUCTION PER CBC 1701A.3 AND DSA 103.

DEVICES, INFRASTRUCTURE (INCLUDING PATHWAY, DEVICE BOXES, ETC.) PROVIDE ALL
NEW CABLING. CABLING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAY, OR
EXPOSED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT IDENTIFIERS

(NAC) STROBE CKT

CKT NUMBER

(VOICE) EVACUATION CKT

BLDG IDENTIFIER
CKT NUMBER

1/4W <«— SPEAKER WATTAGE

(SLC) ADDRESS CKT.

BLDG IDENTIFIER
CKT NUMBER

NH2.1—=— DEVICE NUMBER IDENTIFIER (QTY)

BLDG VOICE AMP LOCATION "VAA”

VJM2.1==— DEVICE NUMBER IDENTIFIER (QTY)

AP1.2—=— DEVICE NUMBER IDENTIFIER (QTY)

BLDG FAPS "FAPS—H"(Providing NAC Ckt.)
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FIRE ALARM TERMINAL
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FIRE ALARM TERMINAL
CABINET 'FATC—C1A’

(E) ELECTRICAL YARD

(E) 'FATC-FE’
(E) 'FAPS—E'

(E) ELECTRICAL YARD

(E) FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL

SN

GENERAL NOTES

1.

REFER TO SHEETS FA1.01, FA1.02, FA1.03, AND FA1.04

FOR ADDITIONAL SITE SCOPE OF WORK.

KEY NOTES

®

©

©

S

(N) FIRE ALARM VOICE AMPLIFIER 'FAMP—C’

(N) FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY
'FAPS—C’

(N) FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
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THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN THIS AREA IS EXISTING AND
OUTSIDE THIS SCOPE OF WORK. REFER TO DSA

#02—-117947 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THIS (E)
SYSTEM SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE (N) FACP. REFER

TO PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THIS AREA IS NOT OCCUPIED BY DISTRICT PERSONNEL

AND/OR STUDENTS.

AREA IS FENCED AND LOCKED,

THEREFORE NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED

THE (E) OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES AREA LOCATED TO THE SOUTH
DO NOT CONTAIN SPACES THAT ARE OCCUPIED BY DISTRICT

PERSONNEL AND/OR STUDENTS, THEREFORE NO FIRE

ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

(E) COVERED AGRICULTURAL STORAGE AREA. NO SCOPE OF

WORK IN THIS STRUCTURE.

THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN THIS AREA IS EXISTING TO
REMAIN. REFER TO DSA #02—-118537 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. THIS (E) SYSTEM SHALL BE CONNECTED TO
THE (N) FACP. REFER TO PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

(N) FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL °‘FACP—SOUTH’ LOCATED
IN MAIN ADMIN BUILDING. MICROPHONE LOCATED INSIDE

FACP.

(N) FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR LOCATED IN MAIN ADMIN

BUILDING.
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

. 1/F (8 X(12X15)
||||_|H_ ————T1 APP: 02-118482 INC:
AR \ — (N) ROOF MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX €D) REVIEWED FOR
‘ O WITH CONDLUTS ANP-_CcONPDUHCTORS o
(m] 1 1 ; WHHA— O UNDOTTOoO " /AND CUINDUUTUNDS SS D FLS E ACS D
\ PENETRATING (E) EXTERIOR WALL AND
E

. DATE: 09/23/2020
G2xX8)3/c i — ggﬁg'LNGRggcgN,\?NE'CRT%NéLérﬁ'gSEONTROL 1. EXISTING "FAPS” TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REPLACED IN ITS \ j
' ENTIRETY. REFER TO DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

ODOONG |
1;5 PATHWAYS TO (E) BUILDINGS. INFORMATION.

Q FACP

2. EXISTNG "FATC” TO BE RE—USED FOR NEW WORK. REFER TO
o[ DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

(E)PB

A 3. (N) 2°C. ON ROOF. PULL—IN (N) 2/AE.
a (E) FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO BE
J

DEMOLISHED IN IT'S ENTIRETY. 4. (E) 1—=1/2"C. ON ROOF WITH (E) FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS
DISCONNECT (E) CONDUCTORS IN THEIR TO REMAIN FOR REUSE. RECONNECT TO NEW SLC CIRCUIT IN
ENTIRETY BACK TO LAST REMAINING BLDG A. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONING
DEVICE. ADD NEW PULL STRING FROM SYSTEM.

(E) JUNCTION BOX LOCATED OUTSIDE OF * |
BLDG C INTO TELECOM ROOM, CUT, AND 5. (N) 2"C. ON ROOF. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE FOR NEW INITATION

CAP CONDUIT AT |ENTRANCE INTO DEVICE CIRCUITS IN BLDG K AND M. ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
TELECOM ROOM.

NN

PBK.com

>

» _ SACRAMENTO
. . (CT}%CLZMES ON ROOF. PULL—IN 3/AE FOR NEW INITIATION DEVICE 2520 Vienture Oaks Way, Suite 440

Sacramento, CA 95833
U 916-682-9494 P
/—1/8 7. (E) UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE, 916-682-0990 F
3/8, 2/CE.

- ) p MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.
D
| 1/F (812X

8. (N) 2°C. ON ROOF. PULL—IN (N) CONDUCTORS AS TAGGED ON 1209 Pleasant Grove BIvd.
DE 1:D 9 CONDUIT. Roseville, CA 95678

916-771-0778 P
FX2ae) 9. (N) 2°C. ON ROOF. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE FOR FUTURE INITIATION
DEVICES.

) I | e— =
‘L’( . . /Z .
(e)]

ﬁ?\& © j
®FB ™S (6 1—1/2}. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. X@

PULL—IN NEW 1/B CONDUCTOR FROM BLDG N.
FOR CONTINUATION SEE 1/FA1.04

A

= 9

3 = \-.1
1)

(m]

>

10. (E) UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,

L ————— (N) FIRE ALARM VOICE AMPLIFIER 'FAMP— 2/B, 2/CE.
(N) FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY 'FAPS—

ONTROL PANEL

11. (E) FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET AND FIRE ALARM POWER
SUPPLIES WILL BE UPGRADED IN THE FUTURE.

=

BLDG. D A '

12. (N) ROOF MOUNTED CONDUITS AND CONDUCTORS PENETRATING

(E) EXTERIOR WALL AND ROUTING TO (N) FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL.

(2 X 1) (E) 'FATC-D’ ——

(E) ’FAPS-D’ 2

1 L L ea

®
2
?

L/

L/

)

\
2 L3l
e VI

13. PULL—=IN THE CONDUCTOR FOR FUTURE CONNECTION TO AN
UPGRADED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN THIS BUILDING.

/— /1
|/
5

X

14. CONNECT THE CONDUCTOR TO THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY AND A FULLY FUNCTIONING
= SYSTEM.

PTN: 68585-212

——— (N) R 'ED JUNCTION BOX 15. THIS FIBER NETWORK CABLE IS TO BE RUN TO THE EXISTING
| WITH CONDUITS AN NDUCTORS 'FACP—NORTH’ TO CREATE A CAMPUS WIDE NETWORK FIRE

5 " PENETRATING (E) |[EXTE L(@xR WALL ANDS| ALARM SYSTEM.
RONENG. 10 N b RM _CONTRO 16. THIS FIBER NETWORK CABLE IS TO BE DAISY CHAINED

PANEL. RE—CONNECTING|
PATHwEYS 10 (E) BUIL %7 /| BETWEEN ALL VOICE AMPLIFIERS.
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. REFER TO RESPECTIVE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
=< INFORMATION.

2. ALL RE—-USED CONDUIT RUNS ON ROOF THAT ARE
77777 DISCONNECTED OR BROKEN NEED TO BE REATTACHED WITH
COUPLINGS AS NECESSARY.

X
X
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1A 7]

WEHU

|
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ﬂ 3. ALL (E) EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING, ETC.,

WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE (E)
DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS THEREFORE, ARE
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SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN

f_ APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES

|/
IR DG. A G THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
o)

w ' TN —r—— = | | . &) o CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE

N ' &

: REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY

= :!Dﬁ‘: — (E) FIRE ALARM CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS —— FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF 0 l
. — T —0 = SHALL BE DEMOLISHED IN THEIR ENTIRETY s i L/ - CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID RSt , -y

PN TO THE LAST FIRE ALARM DEVIC Sn AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL WORK, CONTRACTOR Unified School District

- - - - - NN SHALL VERIFY ON-SITE ALL (E) LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS

v ° XD (E) 'FATC-A’ TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK REQUIRED.

(E) 'FAPS—A’

4. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY FOR THOSE (E) FIRE ALARM

, INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS TO REMAIN. PROVIDE
W % =

U NECESSARY HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE AND FULLY
FUNCTIONING SYSTEM. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH ANYTIME THE
PABKING

FAPS
FATC
a
z
Y
v}

CAMPUS AND/OR BUILDING IS NOT BEING MONITORED.

5. (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. WHERE (E) WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS A
RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED INSOFAR
AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:
6.1. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.
4 | 6.1. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT. PLAN
D T & T T = T T 6.1. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN NORTH
b u ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE. KEY PLAN
6.1. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT.
//\ STUBS SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR
o AND/OR FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

6.1. REPAIR ANY BUILDING SURFACE DAMAGED WHILE
PERFORMING WORK ON THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

)

7. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS, AND
STATE REGULATIONS.

o

FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT ROUTING IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR
CLARITY ILLUSTRATING THE WIRING CONFIGURATION NECESSARY

-\— I FOR PROPER CIRCUIT SUPERVISION.
0O ] T

9. ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE SET AT 2 WATT UNLESS

| | | “ \_/ _ \_/ OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE EXISTING COVERED BREEZEWAY
STRUCTURE TO ROUTE CONDUITS FROM BUILDING TO
L — | BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO TRENCHING

REQUIRED BASED ON DESIGN SHOWN HEREIN WITH UTILIZATION
OF EXISTING CONDUITS AS IDENTIFIED ON THESE SHEET.

1 11. ALL (N) EXTERIOR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA 3R.

)
D,
)

L% j CLIENT

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROJECT NUMBER
S 10465
DATE JULY 24, 2020
(3 N \_/ | | \/ | Y

REVISIONS
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(E) 'FATC—H’
(E) 'FAPS—H’ b é
% BLDG. G !
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. ] . | | tﬂ (N)Nz"c_ ON ROOF. PULL—IN 1/F AND | o
L nf_ _UD v 0 = © AND’ (N) 'FACP—SOUTH' FOR A FULLY
=03 T FUNCTIONING CAMPUS WIDE NETWORKED
(N)PB / | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
X X
o S =/} o
L (33/CE— x D3/cE Al
— X X X X X X — > @ 1/F 1,
n D ‘ i
/ *W O >l< ) il | [ ﬂl
| (E) |1—1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO R !?;N. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE, | —]
B 1/CE AND CONNECT AS REQUIRED TO PORTABLE SYSTEM
/ %R A FULLY FUNCTIONING. SYSTEM. i ‘ e |
L o : ] - )
| = ) | Op—u — — 5
(D2ae— Pl r '
1
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(E) PATHWAY UNDERGROUND TO NORTHN
CAMPUS 'FACP—NORTH’. PULL-IN 1/F

AND CONNECT AS REQUIRED TO (E)
"FACP—NORTH’ AND (N) 'FACP—SOUTH’

1. EXISTING "FAPS” TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REPLACED IN ITS

ENTIRETY. REFER TO DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2. EXISTNG "FATC” TO BE RE—USED FOR NEW WORK. REFER TO
DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. (N) 2"C. ON ROOF. PULL—IN (N) CONDUCTORS AS TAGGED ON
CONDUIT.

4. (E) 1-1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
1/B, 2/CE.

5. (E) 1—1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
2/B, 2/CE.
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PBK Architects, Inc.
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() 'FATC-K (D@D
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(N) 'FAMP—K’
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FATC

1]

FAPS
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(E)PB v
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GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO RESPECTIVE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2. ALL RE—-USED CONDUIT RUNS ON ROOF THAT ARE
DISCONNECTED OR BROKEN NEED TO BE REATTACHED WITH
COUPLINGS AS NECESSARY.

3. ALL (E) EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING, ETC.,
WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE (E)
DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS THEREFORE, ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN

APPROXIMATION ONLY.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES

THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF

CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID

AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL WORK, CONTRACTOR

SHALL VERIFY ON—SITE ALL (E) LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS
TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK REQUIRED.

4. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY FOR THOSE (E) FIRE ALARM
INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS TO REMAIN. PROVIDE
NECESSARY HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE AND FULLY
FUNCTIONING SYSTEM. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH ANYTIME THE

CAMPUS AND/OR BUILDING IS NOT BEING MONITORED.

5. (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. WHERE (E) WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS A
RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED INSOFAR

AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

6.1. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.

6.1. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

6.1. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE.

6.1. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT.
STUBS SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR
AND/OR FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

6.1. REPAIR ANY BUILDING SURFACE DAMAGED WHILE

PERFORMING WORK ON THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

7. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS, AND
STATE REGULATIONS.

8. FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT ROUTING IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR
CLARITY ILLUSTRATING THE WIRING CONFIGURATION NECESSARY
FOR PROPER CIRCUIT SUPERVISION.

9. ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE SET AT 2 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE EXISTING COVERED BREEZEWAY
STRUCTURE TO ROUTE CONDUITS FROM BUILDING TO
BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO TRENCHING
REQUIRED BASED ON DESIGN SHOWN HEREIN WITH UTILIZATION
OF EXISTING CONDUITS AS IDENTIFIED ON THESE SHEET.

11. ALL (N) EXTERIOR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA 3R.
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1. EXISTING "FAPS” TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REPLACED IN ITS

ENTIRETY. REFER TO DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2. EXISTNG "FATC” TO BE RE—USED FOR NEW WORK. REFER TO
DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. (E) UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
2/B, 2/CE.

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
PBK.com

SACRAMENTO
2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
Sacramento, CA 95833
916-682-9494 P
916-682-0990 F

MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.

1209 Pleasant Grove Blvd.
Roseville, CA 95678
916-771-0778 P

PTN: 68585-212

| .
GENERAL NOTES
<
, o 1. REFER TO RESPECTIVE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
Xl —=— GO0 INFORMATION.
' 2. ALL RE—USED CONDUIT RUNS ON ROOF THAT ARE
(X)PB DISCONNECTED OR BROKEN NEED TO BE REATTACHED WITH
_— . . L—L COUPLINGS AS NECESSARY.

3. ALL (E) EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING, ETC.,

DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS THEREFORE, ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN

CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM UPGRADE

LODI HIGH SCHOOL
3 South Pacific Avenue

DSA App. #: 02-118482
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Lodi, CA 95242

N WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE (E)
[]

APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES
/ THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED

L — CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE

g 7 REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY

'\H

! FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF

CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID 0 l
AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL WORK, CONTRACTOR

SHALL VERIFY ON—SITE ALL (E) LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS Unified School District
TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK REQUIRED.

E) 'FATC—M’
I \ gEg 'FAPS—M1’

N\ (E) 'FAPS—M2’ g BLDG. L T

4. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY FOR THOSE (E) FIRE ALARM
INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS TO REMAIN. PROVIDE
NECESSARY HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE AND FULLY

% FUNCTIONING SYSTEM. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH ANYTIME THE

CAMPUS AND/OR BUILDING IS NOT BEING MONITORED. M %H

5. (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. H 6 |
D REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. EEE
RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED INSOFAR H
AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: [D]
6.1. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE. A
6.1. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.
J 6.1. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN e
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS NORTH
POSSIBLE.
6.1. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT.
STUBS SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR KEY PLAN
AND/OR FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

N - - ) i 6.1. REPAIR ANY BUILDING SURFACE DAMAGED WHILE
PERFORMING WORK ON THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

Jf 6. WHERE (E) WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS A

e — 7. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS, AND
STATE REGULATIONS.

8. FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT ROUTING IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR
CLARITY ILLUSTRATING THE WIRING CONFIGURATION NECESSARY
FOR PROPER CIRCUIT SUPERVISION.

e

9. ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE SET AT 2 WATT UNLESS
[ OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

|

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE EXISTING COVERED BREEZEWAY

STRUCTURE TO ROUTE CONDUITS FROM BUILDING TO

3
3
3
3
e
[]
O

BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO TRENCHING
m REQUIRED BASED ON DESIGN SHOWN HEREIN WITH UTILIZATION
OF EXISTING CONDUITS AS IDENTIFIED ON THESE SHEET.
\ 11. ALL (N) EXTERIOR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA 3R.
\ O
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(E)PB

BLDG. N

(E) 'FATG—N’
(E) 'FAPS—N’

|

1. EXISTING "FAPS” TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REPLACED IN ITS
ENTIRETY. REFER TO DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2. EXISTNG "FATC” TO BE RE—USED FOR NEW WORK. REFER TO
DEMO/NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. (E) 1-1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
1/B, 2/CE.

4. (E) 1-1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
1/B, 1/CE.

5. (E) 1—1/2"C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/AE,
2/B, 1/CE.

6. (E) 1—1/2”C. UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN. PULL—IN (N) 1/B.

GENERAL NOTES

(DPB[%

X

X

X

X

X

1
ON ROOF TO REMAIN/

PL(JT)L 2|r,\,1C'( ) 1/AE, 1/B, 1/CE
, 1/B, ) K/F
|
J
(|
—FATCH— -+
_» [FAPS
( E) 'FATC—I’
:z:(::>éE;’FAPS—V
[
X
D
=/
BLDG. | ’
[
[
O

1. REFER TO RESPECTIVE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2. ALL RE—-USED CONDUIT RUNS ON ROOF THAT ARE
DISCONNECTED OR BROKEN NEED TO BE REATTACHED WITH
COUPLINGS AS NECESSARY.

3. ALL (E) EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING, ETC.,
WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE (E)
DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS THEREFORE, ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES
THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID
AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL WORK, CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ON—SITE ALL (E) LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS
TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK REQUIRED.

4. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY FOR THOSE (E) FIRE ALARM
INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS TO REMAIN. PROVIDE
NECESSARY HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE AND FULLY
FUNCTIONING SYSTEM. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH ANYTIME THE

CAMPUS AND/OR BUILDING IS NOT BEING MONITORED.

5. (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. WHERE (E) WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS A
RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED INSOFAR
AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

6.1. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.

6.1. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

6.1. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE.

6.1. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT.
STUBS SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR
AND/OR FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

6.1. REPAIR ANY BUILDING SURFACE DAMAGED WHILE
PERFORMING WORK ON THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

7. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS, AND
STATE REGULATIONS.

8. FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT ROUTING IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR
CLARITY ILLUSTRATING THE WIRING CONFIGURATION NECESSARY
FOR PROPER CIRCUIT SUPERVISION.

9. ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE SET AT 2 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE EXISTING COVERED BREEZEWAY
STRUCTURE TO ROUTE CONDUITS FROM BUILDING TO
BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO TRENCHING
REQUIRED BASED ON DESIGN SHOWN HEREIN WITH UTILIZATION
OF EXISTING CONDUITS AS IDENTIFIED ON THESE SHEET.

11. ALL (N) EXTERIOR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA 3R.

Roseville, CA 95678
p 916-771-0778
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@ APP: 02-118482 INC:
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( ) EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND )
REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS QATE' 09/23/2020 j
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
THIS CIRCUIT.

@ EXISTING 'BATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
EXISTING ENCLOSURE.

i

=3

-

(3) TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
(4) TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT Pakom
AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO 2520Venf"r\§g§k“fvb‘gos o440
LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR s e s
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 016.880.0404 P
916-682-0990 F
MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1209 Pleasant Grove Blvd.
Roseville, CA 95678
916-771-0778 P
LLl
:
O N
o 3
Tp]
- @
(o0]
= ©
(' £
I—
<L o
=
-l L
O X %
O L z
L w =
O A o [0
N — > 910
= 5 2|2
- - z Tz
QO W oo |@
I = oy i |©
o I P
e
o= £5 2|5
o< 5856
- O »n30l0
\ = Unified School District
N x
o
//
/
] =
! I A
- i
e I : : : % D) -
El L wes, m |
e ) Q ]
e T "\ N |
-;;‘:\;/I?\/i EH
T sy A=
o R O
i DN
_'_"J' A PLAN
@i Qr;,‘ E NORTH
*" g[of S GENERAL NOTES KEY PLAN
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. L 1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
[ ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
3 | Q EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY. [T SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
APPROXIMATION ONLY.  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
y | AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
RPetogln \ : Dok O ° CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
| ' : : : : : : : : = m—r : u : : ; — : : t : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ] REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
. D a : %) %) X) X) RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
. ax 7 . I I 20 0 D IR0, 1 O COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.  PRIOR TO
gm 2 I . . e VI e N Ny £ @ TC; - g* ‘E J SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
. % 52% i~ i | ———h— ) Xﬁ' LT B (S I . LB HH Uk — | WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON—SITE ALL EXISTING
| = FIOE | RGNS OFFICE L[ 1 LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
. . | ENTRY 1N . 5 0 | D § REQUIRED.
l N N [~ ‘l () \ ) I /\T L | | | | | | I | 1 ] I X)
| 4 CLAST QQK e | (,HALL AT N - Cqﬁ‘ﬁ' YT M) = B -F e A T -t - —F- 30 2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND
! b ) L A — - OR Y!_l. L ' @D |70 7 N _ _ _ T NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
4 | .~ Q1 - i ) EP) : ' : A Tﬁ‘ NS X Ml Y SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
| | (o e 10 : , A TR, a e o CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE—-USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
, L PR e || R . L T | - L [ [ 1% | PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
| e B e A Ty ST . ENTRY SO R :
i T > N SR - . NG ' AL . x - / 3. WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS
| OB 1 !H’/* T T / = + ] ; I | 0, - ) 1 (Dr——t ) A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED
! - 1H—DF KR T 1} / 4 (7 —Th - - X) - — | /K (%) (X X) X - (X X) INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
| . \__ L ] (X) : ’ YR B | A B 1 B \E @ N (F* E
| ! . C iy - —— R N 0, Q —OERIRE 11| QFEAIEA || OE BV || A LIMITED TO:
' ¥ < H =5 * Ly | 0 | s 30 T <. a. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.
L] 1 _ ] 1 _ ] AN _ 1 A g - S I 4 o — i e — - — \ b. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.
' : : : te—— : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ! c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
- - - - - ] M i ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.
@@(E) 'FATC-A’ L L d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
(X) "FAPS—A SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR
] ] : : ] ] : FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.
CLIENT
LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROJECT NUMBER
19465
( == = |f = == =—— D DATE JULY 24, 2020

REVISIONS

# DESCRIPTION
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

@ APP:02-118482 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

ss [ FLS O ACS [
@ EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND QA\TE: 09/23/2020 )

REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
THIS CIRCUIT.

@ EXISTING 'BATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
EXISTING ENCLOSURE.

(3 TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
(4> TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT SKoom
AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO SACRAMENTO
LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR 2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
Sacramento, CA 95833
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 916.682.9494 P
916-682-0990 F
(5) EXISTING 'FACP'TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED.
REFER TO NEW PLANS FOR NEW LOCATION. DISCONNECT MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.
AND REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM
CONDUCTORS IN THEIR ENTIERTY. DISCONNECT AND 1209 Pleasant Grove Bivd.
REMOVE EXISTING 120V BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST Roseville, CA 95678

REMAINING DEVICE ON THIS CIRCUIT. PATCH AND PAINT 916-771-0778 P
WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL SURFACE.
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GENERAL NOTES
5 = KEY PLAN
100
| G CH 1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
LOBRY ) ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
- i EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE
' SHOWN FOR CLARITY. IT SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
' o) | APPROXIMATION ONLY.  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
COMPUTER (D) AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
I N P2 - CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
~ROOM *doa—F ) REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
fot= /() L bo | (D, RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
N ) | 07 COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.  PRIOR TO
(”Q‘ v =4 i ' =) SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
Lol - - 11y WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON—SITE ALL EXISTING
, LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
, -l REQUIRED.
2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND
NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
! i | SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
1100 b F CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE—USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
.0 PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
I | ‘ I I IN B I
T ! Nk 3. WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS
TESHENG : ~ A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED
i O ! INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
CENTER | EANG | LIMITED To!
< y | a. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.
D . OFHCE ! ! b. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.
T ' — " ! c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
, ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.
BN . ! d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
| | ol [T SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR
| ~A (D ¢ FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.
SOg () / \ T4 | i N L(7 - CLIENT
S e  =—f | mfﬁ” T LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
RS T r OfGh =r- PROJECT NUMBER
! CAREER : 19465
O jF‘CE 7 | DATE JULY 24, 2020
CARE ml ' ] | ' REVISIONS
| @i' g 1, # DESCRIPTION
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EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND
REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
THIS CIRCUIT.

EXISTING 'BATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
EXISTING ENCLOSURE.

TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED.
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REFER TO

TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT
AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO
LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY. IT SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON-SITE ALL EXISTING
LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
REQUIRED.

2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND
NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE-USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS

A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED

INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT

LIMITED TO:

REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.

REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.

d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR
FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

o Qa

ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-118482 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

ss [ FLS O ACS [

QA\TE:

09/23/2020 )

PBK Architects, Inc.

SACRAMENTO

2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440

916-682-9494 P
916-682-0990 F

Sacramento, CA 95833

MEPT ENGINEER

LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.

1209 Pleasant Grove Blvd.

Roseville, CA 95678
916-771-0778 P

CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM UPGRADE

LODI HIGH SCHOOL

3 South Pacific Avenue

Lodi, CA 95242

DSA App. #: 02-118482

PTN: 68585-212
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

@ APP: 02-118482 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O ACS [

(1) EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND QATE: 09/23/2020 j

7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
Y Y / THIS CIRCUIT.
*/F — — L= — —— = — —— T — — —— — — — = — e I (2) EXISTING 'EATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
— Yo R e e N N hAE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
RO AL | SNINOCT o6 X) * DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
[] [] [] [ 3| ST SuERR | R = ] ] i Y 0y = PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
: PG K q_-:j(,,\‘.x) S | @ T i CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
\ S g iR J | EXISTING ENCLOSURE.
S | .
o L HH | Fo
. N (N | e s 8 | s | X) (X) | ' L H (3D TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO
. 4 7 - - - 'Z«(XL - i T e R T e i - - IR , GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
u u u o S P e s | 8 B WOOD“ B “’ B : ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
T | e T ! (4) TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT PBKeom
@;10 METAL 11?;50} b e e {032110 SHOP ”%@, ) AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO Jo0 Ve CRAMENTO
z B e | | S ' 4 ) ) LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR v
) | — s : s (X (X) [62) A Sacramento, CA 95833
89 I e CTNRRR o VR S 24 N cIain laVay W ADDITIONAL  INFORMATION. 916-682-9494 P
| | | | gt e e CLADD qum 916.682.0990 F
| X S ’ : [ [ [ [ | [ 4
) e '('X')- T 5 | ! MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.
| Q U 0y A | 1209 Pleasant Grove Bivd.
T e ] | T Roseville, CA 95678
ST / ' 916-771-0778 P
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PLAN
NORTH

GENERAL NOTES KEY PLAN

1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY. IT SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON-SITE ALL EXISTING
LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
REQUIRED.

10 X
4
W

—
Z
=
X
Z
—
X
<
—
(®

J2H

X

:
=
-
X g

@
O
<

LASORC

110 110y, %

2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND
NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE-USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

o
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|

f

|
/2
X

A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED
INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO:

a. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.

b. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.

d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR
FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.
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CLIENT
LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROJECT NUMBER
19465

DATE JULY 24, 2020
REVISIONS

# DESCRIPTION
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

@ APP:02-118482 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

@ ss O FLS [O ACS [

EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND )

REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS QATE' 09/23/2020 j
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
THIS CIRCUIT.

@ EXISTING 'BATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
EXISTING ENCLOSURE.

(3) TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
(4) TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT TKom
AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO ZSZOVGnSJffg;\k“gEV\“/‘;OSuHe 440
LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR G S
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 916.682.9494 P
916-682-0990 F
MEPT ENGINEER LP Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1209 Pleasant Grove Blvd.
Roseville, CA 95678
916-771-0778 P
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GENERAL NOTES
KEY PLAN
1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
o - o O O _O— EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE

SHOWN FOR CLARITY. IT SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN

APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR

-

I

®)

CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
' — REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE

—%(x RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
Il COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON-SITE ALL EXISTING
LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
REQUIRED.

\ AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED

ZJ ]

<

—
N

AJ
O

d
CI;_AS\ NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
42 | ( - SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE-USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
— PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Dl\/\ T, 2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND

(D—+— 10— D 3. WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS
/ i) — A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED
- INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
" LIMITED TO:
! N I — a. REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.
D L b. REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.
c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN

I ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.

FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.

RREN L(’j\ | © # d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
- - + D= \/” hj SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR

CLIENT
— LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

— PROJECT NUMBER
- 19465

B DATE JULY 24, 2020
O B REVISIONS

E) FATC—AK’ | # DESCRIPTION
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FIRE ALARM BLDG | DEMOLITION ENLARGED MEZZANINE PLAN

1]

FIRE ALARM BLDG | DEMOLITION ENLARGED PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

® ©

EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCONNECT AND
REMOVE ENCLOSURE AND ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS
BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT
CONTINUITY AND PENETRATIONS FOR RE—USE IN NEW
WORK. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 120V
BRANCH CIRCUIT BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE ON
THIS CIRCUIT.

EXISTING 'BATC'ETO REMAIN. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE
ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO LAST REMAINING
DEVICE. MAINTAIN CONDUIT CONTINUITY AND
PENETRATIONS FOR RE—-USE IN NEW WORK. MAINTAIN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF OTHER SYSTEMS LOCATED INSIDE
EXISTING ENCLOSURE.

TYPICAL. EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REPLACED.
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REFER TO

TYPICAL. EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN. DISCONNECT
AND REMOVE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS BACK TO
LAST REMAINING DEVICE. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NO SMOKE/HEAT DETECTORS LOCATED ABOVE MEZZANINE
AREA.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, CONDUIT AND WIRING,
ETC., WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
EXISTING DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED SITE SURVEYS AND ARE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY. IT SHALL BE REGARDED AS AN
APPROXIMATION ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID AND BEFORE START OF ANY ELECTRICAL
WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON-SITE ALL EXISTING
LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
REQUIRED.

2. WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES AND
NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHOWN AS DEMO THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE THE DEVICE(S) ONLY. ALL BACKBOXES AND
CONDUIT SHALL REMAIN FOR RE-USE. SEE NEW FLOOR
PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. WHERE EXISTING WIRING OR EQUIPMENT IS ABANDONED AS

A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT, IT SHALL BE REMOVED

INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT

LIMITED TO:

REMOVE ALL WIRE AND CABLE.

REMOVE ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

c. REMOVE ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IN
ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED AREA, AS FAR AS POSSIBLE.

d. CUT OFF AND CAP ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT. STUBS
SHALL NOT BE PROTRUDED ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR
FINISHED WALLS AND CEILINGS.
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EXISTING FAPS TO BE REPLACED. DISCO